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For detailed warranty information, 
visit Royal Prestige® on the web at 
www.royalprestige.com

For warranty service, send the 
product to our Service Center:

Para obtener información 
detallada de la garantía, visite 
el sitio web de Royal Prestige® en 
www.royalprestige.com

Para el servicio técnico de la garantía, 
envíe el producto a nuestro Centro de 
servicio técnico:

Para obter informações 
detalhadas sobre a garantia, 
visite a Royal Prestige® na web 
em www.royalprestige.com.br

Para serviço na garantia, envie 
o produto ao nosso Centro de 
Atendimento.

Pour plus d’informations sur 
la garantie, consultez le site 
Web de Royal Prestige® 
www.royalprestige.com

Pour le service de garantie, envoyez le 
produit à notre Centre de services:
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To ensure the best possible experience, please read this guide 
before using your kettle for the first time.

Congratulations on the purchase of 
your new Royal Prestige® ExperTea. 

EXPERTEA

USE AND CARE MANUAL

IMPORTANT: To prevent personal injury and/or property damage,
read and follow the instructions and warnings in this Use and Care Manual.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS • FOR QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS, SEE REVERSE FOR YOUR SERVICE 
CENTER CONTACT NUMBER. FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.
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 Technical Information

Weight 3.8 lbs (1.72 kg)

Dimensions

Height: 8.8 inches (22.3 cm)

Length: 10.1 inches (25.7 cm)

Width: 7.5 inches (19.0 cm)

Capacity 74 oz (2.2 L)

Interior Material AISI304 Stainless Steel

Exterior Material Induction-capable 430 stainless steel

DESCRIPTION: 
Whistle Knob: Ergonomic rounded handle with incorporated valve that whistles when water boils.
Lid: Stainless steel lid.
Infuser: Perforated stainless steel basket.
Spout Cover: Silicone-protected cover prevents water from spilling.
Spout: Lip projects from the body, over which liquid can be poured.
Bolt-On Rotating Handle: Heat-resistant, ergonomic handle.
Pitcher: 74-ounce capacity container, T-304 surgical stainless steel internal surface.
Water Level Indicator: Shows water level in liters/cups.
Base: Kettle base bottom surface made from induction-capable 430 stainless steel.

Risk of Burns
• Allow to cool before cleaning.

• The use of any accessories or attachments not recommended by Royal Prestige® may cause injuries, 
including burns.

• Always use a burner similar in diameter to the Royal Prestige® ExperTea. If using a gas stove, the flame 
should just touch the bottom of the kettle. The flame should not extend up the side of the kettle.

• Extreme caution must be used when moving the Royal Prestige® ExperTea containing hot liquid.

• After brewing, the tea will be EXTREMELY HOT, so we recommend being careful when serving and 
waiting until it cools down before drinking it. 

• DO NOT place your Royal Prestige® ExperTea directly on a table, while hot. Always place it on top 
of a heat-resistant surface or Royal Prestige® Magnetic Trivets.

• We recommend the use of oven mitts when handling the product. Handles will become hot.

Dangers Related to Misuse
• Temperatures can vary from one stove to another. In general, when the knob whistles, 

it indicates that you need to immediately and carefully remove the Royal Prestige® ExperTea 
from the stove.

• Do not use your Royal Prestige® ExperTea without the handle attached.

• Check the handle prior to use, ensuring any loose bolts are well tightened. If there is a loose 
bolts, it can easily be tightened with a proper tool socket wrench.

• Do not operate your Royal Prestige® ExperTea if it has malfunctioned or has been damaged 
in any manner.  Return your Royal Prestige® ExperTea to the Royal Prestige® Service Center 
for inspection or repair.

• The Royal Prestige® ExperTea is not intended to be used by children.

• Do not use your Royal Prestige® ExperTea for any purpose other than intended. 

• When brewing with our Royal Prestige® ExperTea, we recommend using between medium 
and medium-high temperature. Using higher temperatures may cause liquid to 
overflow or excess steam to form.

• If your Royal Prestige® ExperTea is dropped or broken, inspect for damage before using. 
If any parts have been dislodged or you are unsure – DO NOT USE. Have your 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea inspected by the Royal Prestige® Service Center. 

When using your Royal Prestige® ExperTea, basic safety precautions should always be followed 
to reduce the risk of fire, property damage and personal injury. These precautions include:

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS



OPERATION

1. Before using for the first time, wash the kettle with warm water, dishwashing 
liquid and vinegar. Rinse thoroughly. Remove lid and fill kettle with desired 
amount of water. Do not fill above the MAX capacity shown on water level 
indicator. Overfilling can cause boiling water to be forced from spout.

2. Place the lid back, close the spout cover and check that the whistle knob is 
in the open/top position by turning it counterclockwise. Failing to open the 
knob will prevent the knob from whistling.

3. For better heat performance, select a burner that matches the size of the 
kettle base bottom. When using gas stoves, do not allow the flames to touch 
the sides of the kettle, as this might damage the walls and the handle. Let 
the water heat for a couple of minutes. The whistle will notify you when the 
water is boiling.

5. The Royal Prestige® ExperTea comes with a bolt-on rotating handle which 
allows you to select between top or side positions for better kettle handling.  

4. Turn off burner and remove kettle. Water is ready to use. You can use the 
included tea infuser basket to steep tea bags, loose-leaf tea or fruit.

6. To pour, just open the spout cover and serve. As a safety measure, point the 
spout away from you when boiling or opening. 

This product is not oven, grill, broiler or microwave safe. 
Never leave product unattended when in use. 

 DO NOT HEAT EMPTY PITCHER.

CAUTION: Allow to cool completely before cleaning.

• It is important to clean your Royal Prestige® ExperTea thoroughly after each use. Allow to cool 
completely before washing.  Use warm water with mild dish soap and a sponge or dishcloth.

• This product is dishwasher safe, but we recommend hand wash to prolong its beauty.

• This utensil can discolor or stain if it is not properly cleaned after and before using it. To prevent 
water stains on the mirror finish walls, make sure to let the kettle dry completely after cleaning.  
We recommend drying by hand after each wash.

• To make sure the whistle knob keeps working properly, every time you wash your 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea, place the cover under the faucet and let warm water run 
through the open whistle knob.

• Avoid scraping the utensil or using metal scouring pads, abrasive powders, or steel wool as these 
will scratch the stainless steel surfaces.  It is ok to use a double-face sponge. The scrub fiber can be 
used on the inside, but use only the soft sponge on the outside.  

• Your Royal Prestige® ExperTea features a bolt-on rotating handle, which allows the utensil to 
have a smooth interior with no rivet heads or weld marks.  If the handle is damaged, do not 
use the tea kettle and contact Customer Service Center at the number indicated on 
the back cover for a replacement.

TROUBLESHOOTING/FAQ
Water Spots
Water spots (scaling) may occur due to the water conditions in your area. To remove them, 
apply RoyalShineTM (the exclusive, non-abrasive, stainless steel cleanser by Royal Prestige®) to the 
dry utensil and rub in circular motion with a paper towel. Once the stain is removed, wash kettle in 
warm, soapy water and dry immediately. 

Color on Surface
When using your Royal Prestige® ExperTea daily, yellow, bronze, blue, or rainbow tints may occur on 
the stainless steel surface. These tints are harmless and do not affect the performance of the 
utensil. Color changes are not covered under warranty.

Surface Scratches
Stainless steel can scratch if handled incorrectly. Scratches do not affect the kettle performance, 
and therefore are not considered defects in workmanship or material. Scratches to the inside and/
or outside of the product are not covered under warranty. 

CLEANING AND CARE



Para asegurarse de tener la mejor experiencia posible, lea esta guía antes de usar
la tetera por primera vez.

Felicitaciones por la compra de su 
nueva Royal Prestige® ExperTea.

MANUAL DE USO Y CUIDADOS

IMPORTANTE: Para prevenir lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad, lea y siga las
instrucciones y advertencias de este manual de uso y cuidado. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES • SI TIENE PREGUNTAS O COMENTARIOS, BUSQUE EL NÚMERO DE CONTACTO 
DEL CENTRO DE SERVICIO EN EL REVERSO. SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.

EXPERTEA
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Datos Técnicos

Peso 3,8 libras (1,72 kg)

Dimensiones

Altura: 8,8 pulgadas (22,3 cm)

Largo: 10,1 pulgadas (25,7 cm)

Ancho: 7,5 pulgadas (19,0 cm)

Capacidad 74 onzas (2,2 L)

Material del Interior Acero inoxidable AISI304

Material del Exterior Acero inoxidable 430 apto para inducción

DESCRIPCIONES: 
Perilla Silbante: perilla ergonómica y redondeada con válvula incorporada que silba cuando el agua hierve. 
Tapa: tapa de acero inoxidable.
Infusor: cesta de acero inoxidable perforado.
Tapa del Pico Vertedor: tapa con protección de silicona evita que el agua se derrame. 
Pico Vertedor: borde que sobresale del cuerpo, por el cual se puede verter líquido.
Mango Rotador con Botón de Presión: mango ergonómico y resistente al calor.
Contenedor: recipiente con capacidad de 74 onzas y superficie interna de acero inoxidable T-304 grado quirúrgico.
Indicador de Nivel de Agua: muestra el nivel de agua en litros/tazas.
Base: base con superficie de acero inoxidable 430 apto para inducción. 

Riesgo de Quemaduras 
• Deje enfriar antes de usar. 

• El uso de piezas o accesorios no recomendados por Royal Prestige® puede causar lesiones, incluyendo 
quemaduras. 

• Siempre use una hornilla de un diámetro similar al de la base de la Royal Prestige® ExperTea. Si su estufa 
es de gas, la llama solo debe tocar la parte inferior de la tetera. La llama no debe extenderse hacia 
arriba por el costado de la tetera. 

• Se debe tener mucho cuidado al mover la Royal Prestige® ExperTea si contiene líquido caliente. 

• El té preparado estará EXTREMADAMENTE CALIENTE, por lo tanto, recomendamos tener cuidado al servir 
y esperar hasta que enfríe antes de beber. 

• NO coloque la Royal Prestige® ExperTea directamente sobre la mesa cuando esté caliente. Siempre 
coloque sobre una superficie resistente al calor o sobre base magnética Royal Prestige®. 

• Recomendamos el uso de manoplas para horno al manipular el producto. Los mangos se calentarán. 

Peligros Relacionados con Uso Incorrecto
• Las temperaturas pueden variar de una cocina a otra. En general, cuando la válvula silba, indica que 

puede retirar la Royal Prestige® ExperTea del fuego inmediatamente y con cuidado o apagar la estufa. 

• No use la Royal Prestige® ExperTea antes de instalar el mango.         

• Antes de usarla, verifique la instalación correcta del mango y de que los tornillos esten bien ajustados. 
Puede ajustarlo fácilmente con una llave adecuada. 

• No use la Royal Prestige® ExperTea si se ha dañado de cualquier manera. Devuelva la Royal Prestige® 
ExperTea al Centro de Servicio de Royal Prestige® para su inspección o reparación. 

• Royal Prestige® ExperTea no está hecha para ser usada por niños. 

• No use la Royal Prestige® ExperTea para ningún otro propósito que no sea el previsto. 

• Al usar la Royal Prestige® ExperTea, recomendamos una temperatura media o media alta. Usar 
temperaturas más altas puede causar que el líquido se desborde o que se forme vapor en exceso. 

• Si su Royal Prestige® ExperTea se cae o se rompe, inspecciónela en busca de daños antes de usarla.

• Si alguna pieza se ha desencajado o no está seguro de tal, NO LA USE. Devuelva la 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea al Centro de Servicio de Royal Prestige® para que sea inspeccionada. 

Al usar su Royal Prestige® ExperTea, siempre se deben seguir precauciones de seguridad básicas para 
reducir el riesgo de incendio, daños a la propiedad y lesiones personales. Estas precauciones incluyen: 

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD



OPERACIÓN

1. Antes de usarla por primera vez, lave la tetera con agua tibia, detergente 
líquido para lavar platos y vinagre. Enjuague completamente. Quite la tapa 
y llene la tetera con la cantidad de agua deseada. No llene por encima de 
la capacidad MÁXIMA mostrada en el indicador de nivel de agua. El exceso 
puede hacer que el agua hirviente salga del pico. 

2. Vuelva a tapar. Cierre la tapita del pico vertedor y verifique que la perilla silbante 
esté en la posición abierta/superior, girándola hacia la izquierda. Si no está 
abierta, no silbará. 

3. Para un mayor rendimiento térmico, seleccione una hornilla que coincida 
con el tamaño de la base de la tetera. Si su estufa es de gas, no deje que 
las llamas alcancen los costados de la tetera ya que esto puede dañar las 
paredes y el mango. Deje que el agua se caliente un par de minutos. El silbido 
le avisará cuando esté hirviendo.

5. La Royal Prestige® ExperTea viene con un mango rotador que permite elegir 
entre la posición hacia arriba o hacia bajo para un mejor manejo de la tetera.

4. Apague la hornilla y retire la tetera. El agua está lista para usar. Utilice la 
cesta de infusión que viene incluida para remojar bolsitas de té, hojas de té 
sueltas o frutas.

6. Para verter, abra la tapa del pico y sirva. Como medida de prevención, 
apunte el pico lejos de usted cuando la tetera esté hirviendo o abierta. 

Este producto no se puede usar en el horno, la parrilla, el asador o el microondas. 
Nunca deje de supervisar el producto cuando esté en uso.                                          

NO CALIENTE LA JARRA VACÍA.

PRECAUCIÓN: Deje enfriar completamente antes de limpiar. 

• Es importante limpiar minuciosamente su Royal Prestige® ExperTea después de cada uso. Deje 
enfriar completamente antes de lavarla. Use agua tibia, detergente suave para lavar platos y 
una esponja o paño. 

• Este producto puede lavarse en el lavaplatos, pero recomendamos lavar a mano para prolongar 
su belleza. 

• Este utensilio puede decolorarse o mancharse si no se limpia correctamente antes y después de 
su uso. Para prevenir manchas de agua en su brillante acabado, asegúrese de secar la tetera 
completamente después de lavarla. Recomendamos secar a mano después de cada lavado. 

• Para asegurarse de que la válvula de la perilla silbante siga funcionando correctamente, cada 
vez que lave la Royal Prestige® ExperTea, coloque la tapa debajo del chorro de la llave y deje 
pasar agua tibia a través de la válvula abierta. 

• Evite raspar el utensilio o usar esponjas de fibra metálica, polvos abrasivos o lana de acero ya 
que estos rayarán las superficies de acero inoxidable. Puede usar una esponja de doble cara, 
pero recuerde que la fibra para tallar se debe usar solo para limpiar el interior de la tetera. 
El lado de la esponja suave se debe usar solo para limpiar el exterior de la tetera. 

• La Royal Prestige® ExperTea tiene un mango rotador que se instala con tornillo exterior. Esto 
permite que el utensilio tenga una superficie interior lisa, sin cabezas de remaches o marcas 
de soldadura. Si el mango se daña, no use la tetera y comuníquese con el Centro de Servicio 
al Cliente al número que se indica en la contraportada para obtener un repuesto.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS/PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
Manchas de Agua 
Las manchas de agua (acumulación de sarro) pueden ocurrir debido al tipo de agua de su 
zona. Para eliminarlas, aplique RoyalShine™ (el exclusivo limpiador de Royal Prestige® para acero 
inoxidable) sobre el utensilio seco y frótelo en movimiento circular con una toalla de papel. Una vez 
que se elimine la mancha, lave con agua tibia y jabonosa. Seque de inmediato. 

Color en la Superficie
Al utilizar su Royal Prestige® ExperTea diariamente, pueden aparecen manchas de color amarillo, 
bronce, azul, o arco iris en la superficie de acero inoxidable. Estas manchas no perjudican ni afectan 
el desempeño del utensilio. La garantía no cubre los cambios de color. 

Rayones en la Superficie 
El acero inoxidable se puede rayar si se manipula de manera incorrecta. Los rayones no afectan 
el funcionamiento de la tetera, y por lo tanto, no se consideran defectos de mano de obra o 
materiales. La garantía no cubre rayones al interior o exterior de la tetera. 

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADOS 



Pour vous garantir une expérience optimale, veuillez lire ce guide 
avant d’utiliser votre bouilloire pour la première fois.

Félicitations pour l’achat de votre nouvelle 
bouilloire Royal Prestige® ExperTea. 

MANUEL D’UTILISATION ET 

IMPORTANT: Pour éviter toute blessure corporelle et/ou tout dommage matériel, lisez et 
respectez les instructions et les avertissements contenus dans ce manuel d’utilisation 
et d’entretien. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS • POUR TOUTES QUESTIONS OU COMMENTAIRES, 
VOIR AU VERSO POUR LE NUMÉRO DE CONTACT DE VOTRE CENTRE DE SERVICES. POUR UN USAGE 
DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT.

EXPERTEA
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Renseignements techniques

Poids 3,8 lb (1,72 kg)

Dimensions

Hauteur : 8,8 pouces (22,3 cm) 

Longueur : 10,1 pouces (25,7 cm) 

Largeur : 7,5 pouces (19,0 cm)

Capacité 74 oz (2,2 L)

Matériau intérieur Acier inoxydable AISI304

Matériel de l’extérieur Acier inoxydable 430 de qualité induction

COMPOSANTS: 
Valve/bouton – Bouton: poignée ergonomique arrondie avec valve incorporée qui siffle lorsque l’eau bout. 
Couvercle: en acier inoxydable.
Infuseur: tasse en acier inoxydable perforé.
Couvercle du bec verseur articulé: le couvercle protégé par du silicone empêche l’eau de se répandre. 
Bec verseur: bec dépassant du corps, par lequel le liquide peut être versé.
Poignée rotative: poignée ergonomique, résistante à la chaleur.
Pichet: récipient d’une capacité de 74 onces, surface interne en acier inoxydable chirurgical T-304. 
Indicateur de Niveau d’eau: le panneau latéral transparent indique le niveau d’eau en litres/tasses. 
Base: la surface de la bouilloire est en acier inoxydable 430 compatible avec l’induction.

Risques de brûlure 
• Laisser refroidir avant de nettoyer. 

• L’utilisation d’accessoires ou d’équipements non recommandés par Royal Prestige® peut  entraîner des 
blessures, y compris des brûlures.

• Utilisez toujours un brûleur de même diamètre que celui de la Royal Prestige® ExperTea. Si vous utilisez 
une cuisinière à gaz, la flamme doit uniquement atteindre la base de la bouilloire. La flamme ne doit pas 
remonter sur les côtés de la bouilloire. 

• Il faut être extrêmement prudent lorsque l’on déplace la bouilloire Royal Prestige® ExperTea contenant du 
liquide chaud. 

• Après l’infusion, le thé sera EXTRÊMEMENT CHAUD, nous vous recommandons donc d’être prudent lorsque 
vous le servez et d’attendre qu’il refroidisse avant de le boire. 

• NE METTEZ PAS votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea directement sur la table, lorsqu’elle est chaude. Placez-la 
toujours sur une surface résistante à la chaleur ou des dessous-de-plats magnétiques Royal Prestige®. 

• Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser des gants de cuisine lorsque vous manipulez le produit. Les poignées 
deviendront chaudes. 

Dangers liés à une mauvaise utilisation 
• Les températures peuvent varier d’une cuisinière à l’autre. En général, lorsque la valve de la 

poignée siffle, cela signifie que vous devez retirer immédiatement et avec précaution la bouilloire 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea du feu. 

• N’utilisez pas votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea sans la poignée. 

• Vérifiez la poignée avant de l’utiliser, afin de vous assurer que toutes les vis sont bien serrées. Vous pouvez 
facilement resserrer une vis desserrée avec une clé à douille adaptée. 

• N’utilisez pas votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea si elle fonctionne mal ou si elle a été endommagée de 
quelque manière que ce soit. Retournez votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea au Centre de services 
Royal Prestige® pour une inspection ou une réparation. 

• La Royal Prestige® ExperTea ne doit pas être utilisée par des enfants. 

• N’utilisez pas votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea à d’autres fins que celles prévues. 

• Lorsque vous préparez du thé avec votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser 
une température se situant entre moyenne et élevée. L’utilisation de températures plus élevées peut 
entraîner un débordement du liquide ou créer un trop-plein de vapeur. 

• Si votre bouilloire Royal Prestige® ExperTea tombe ou se casse, vérifiez qu’elle n’est pas endommagée 
avant de l’utiliser.

Lors de l’utilisation de votre bouilloire Royal Prestige® ExperTea, il convient de toujours respecter les 
consignes de sécurité de base afin de réduire les risques d’incendie, de dégâts matériels et de blessures. 
Voici les précautions à prendre : 

MESURES DE PROTECTION 



FONCTIONNEMENT 

1. Avant la première utilisation, lavez la bouilloire avec de l’eau chaude, du 
liquide vaisselle et du vinaigre. Rincer abondamment. Retirez le couvercle 
et remplissez la bouilloire avec la quantité d’eau souhaitée. Ne pas remplir 
au-delà de la capacité MAX indiquée sur le panneau latéral. Un remplissage 
excessif peut provoquer l’expulsion de l’eau bouillante par le bec verseur

2. Remettez le couvercle en place, fermez le couvercle du bec verseur et vérifiez que 
le bouton du sifflet est en position ouverte/première en le tournant. Si le bouton 
n’est pas ouvert, il ne pourra pas siffler. 

3. Pour une meilleure performance thermique, sélectionnez un brûleur qui 
correspond à la taille du fond de la base de la bouilloire. Lorsque vous utilisez 
des réchauds à gaz, ne laissez pas les flammes toucher les côtés de la bouilloire, 
car cela pourrait endommager les parois et la poignée. Laissez chauffer l’eau 
pendant quelques minutes. Le sifflet vous avertira lorsque l’eau bout.

5. La Royal Prestige® ExperTea est équipée d’une poignée rotative qui vous 
permet de choisir entre une position supérieure ou latérale pour une meilleure 
manipulation de la bouilloire. 

4. Éteignez le brûleur et retirez la bouilloire. L’eau est prête à l’emploi. Vous 
pouvez utiliser le panier infuseur à thé inclus pour infuser des sachets de thé, 
du thé en feuilles ou des fruits.

6. Pour verser, il suffit d’ouvrir le couvercle du bec verseur et de servir. Par 
mesure de sécurité, ne pointez pas le bec verseur vers vous lorsque vous 
faites bouillir ou ouvrez la bouilloire. 

Ce produit ne va pas au four, au gril, au rôtissoire ni au four à micro-ondes. 
Ne laissez jamais le produit sans surveillance lorsqu’il est utilisé.

NE PAS CHAUFFER LE PICHET VIDE.

ATTENTION : Laissez refroidir complètement avant de nettoyer.  

• Il faut nettoyer soigneusement votre bouilloire Royal Prestige® ExperTea après chaque utilisation. Laissez 
refroidir complètement avant de la laver.  Utilisez de l’eau tiède avec du liquide vaisselle doux et une 
éponge ou un torchon.

• Ce produit peut être mis au lave-vaisselle, mais nous vous recommandons de le laver à la main pour 
prolonger sa beauté.

• Cet ustensile peut se décolorer ou se tacher s’il n’est pas bien nettoyé avant et après utilisation.  
Pour éviter les taches d’eau sur les parois au fini miroir, assurez-vous de laisser la bouilloire sécher 
complètement après le nettoyage. Nous recommandons de la sécher à la main après chaque lavage.

• Pour que la valve du bouton sifflant continue de fonctionner correctement, chaque fois que vous lavez 
votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea, placez le couvercle sous le robinet et laissez l’eau chaude couler à travers 
la valve/le bouton ouvert.

• Évitez de gratter l’ustensile ou d’utiliser des tampons à récurer métalliques, des poudres abrasives ou 
de la laine d’acier, car ils rayeront les surfaces en acier inoxydable. Il est possible d’utiliser une éponge 
double face.  La fibre à récurer peut être utilisée à l’intérieur, mais utilisez uniquement l’éponge douce à 
l’extérieur.  

• Votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea est équipée d’une poignée rotative boulonnée, ce qui permet à l’ustensile 
d’avoir un intérieur lisse, sans têtes de rivets ni marques de soudure.  Si la poignée est endommagée, 
n’utilisez pas la bouilloire et communiquez avec le Centre de services à la clientèle au numéro indiqué sur 
le couvercle arrière pour un remplacement.

DÉPANNAGE/FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS 
TACHES D’EAU  
Des taches d’eau (tartre) peuvent apparaître en raison des caractéristiques de l’eau dans votre région. Pour 
les éliminer, appliquez RoyalShineTM (le nettoyant non abrasif exclusif pour acier inoxydable de Royal Prestige®) 
sur l’ustensile sec et frottez avec un mouvement circulaire avec une serviette en papier. Une fois la tache 
éliminée, lavez la bouilloire à l’eau chaude savonneuse et séchez immédiatement. 

Couleur sur la surface 
Si vous utilisez votre Royal Prestige® ExperTea quotidiennement, des teintes jaunes, bronze, bleues ou arc-en- 
ciel peuvent apparaître sur la surface de l’acier inoxydable. Ces teintes sont inoffensives et n’affectent pas les 
performances de l’ustensile. Les changements de couleur ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. 

Rayures à la surface 
L’acier inoxydable peut se rayer s’il n’est pas manipulé correctement. Les rayures n’affectent pas les 
perfor- mances de la bouilloire et ne sont donc pas considérées comme des défauts de fabrication 
ou de matériau. Les rayures de l’intérieur ou l’extérieur du produit ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie. 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN



Para garantir a melhor experiência possível, 
leia este guia antes de usar sua chaleira pela primeira vez.

Parabéns por adquirir sua nova 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea

EXPERTEA

MANUAL DE USO E CUIDADOS

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar ferimentos e/ou danos materiais, leia e siga as instruções 
e avisos no manual de uso e conservação. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES • EM CASO 
DE DÚVIDAS OU COMENTÁRIOS, VEJA NO VERSO O NÚMERO DE CONTATO DA CENTRAL DE 
ATENDIMENTO. SOMENTE PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.



Válvula/pino - Apito

Tampa

Tampa articulada
do bico

Bico 

Base

Infusor

Alça Giratória

Indicador de
nível de água

Jarro

MG design group 03-14-22

Dados Técnicos

Peso 3.8 lbs (1.72 kg)

Dimensões

Altura: 8,8 polegadas (22,3 cm)

Comprimento: 10,1 polegadas (25,7 cm)

Largura: 7,5 polegadas (19,0 cm)

Capacidade 74 oz (2,2 L)

Material interno Aço inoxidável AISI304

Material Externo Aço inoxidável 430 com capacidade de 
indução

COMPONENTES: 
Válvula/pino - Apito: Cabo circular ergonômico com válvula incorporada que apita quando a água ferve.
Tampa: Tampa de aço inoxidável.
Infusor: Cilindro perfurado de aço inoxidável.
Tampa articulada do bico: Tampa revestida com silicone que impede o transbordamento de água.
Bico: Borda que se projeta do corpo do aparelho, por onde o líquido passa para ser servido.
Alça rotativa: Alça ergonômica resistente ao calor.
Jarra: Recipiente com capacidade de 2,2 litros e superfície interna de aço inoxidável cirúrgico T-304.
Indicador de nível de água: Painel lateral transparente que indica o nível de água em litros/xícaras.
Base: Superfície da chaleira feita de aço inoxidável 430 apropriado para indução.

Risco de queimaduras
• Deixe esfriar antes de realizar a limpeza.

• O uso de quaisquer acessórios ou peças não recomendadas pela Royal Prestige® pode causar 
ferimentos, incluindo queimaduras, e anulará qualquer garantia.

• Sempre use uma fonte de calor com diâmetro similar ao da Royal Prestige® ExperTea. Se estiver usando 
um fogão a gás, a chama deve tocar somente o fundo da chaleira. A chama não deve se estender pela 
lateral da chaleira.

• Tenha extremo cuidado ao mover a Royal Prestige® ExperTea com um líquido quente.

• Após o preparo, o chá estará EXTREMAMENTE QUENTE, por isso, é recomendado ter cuidado ao servir, 
e esperar até que ele esfrie antes de beber.

• NÃO coloque sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea diretamente sobre uma mesa enquanto estiver quente. 
Coloque-a sempre sobre uma superfície resistente ao calor ou sobre Bases Magnéticas Royal Prestige®.

• É recomendado o uso de luvas de cozinha ao manusear o produto. As alças estarão quentes.

Perigos relacionados ao uso incorreto
• As temperaturas podem variar de um fogão para outro. Em geral, quando a válvula apita, ela indica que 

é necessário remover imediata e cuidadosamente a Royal Prestige® ExperTea do fogão.

• Não use sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea sem a alça fixada.

• Verifique a alça antes de usar, a fim de garantir que todos os parafusos estão bem apertados. Se houver 
um parafuso solto, ele pode ser facilmente apertado com uma ferramenta adequada.

• Não use sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea se ela estiver com defeito ou danificada de alguma forma. Envie 
sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea ao Centro de Atendimento Royal Prestige® para inspeção ou reparo.

• A Royal Prestige® ExperTea não foi projetada para ser usada por crianças.

• Não use sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea para qualquer outra finalidade que não seja a determinada.

• Ao preparar bebidas com sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea, recomendamos usar uma temperatura entre 
média e média- alta. O uso de temperaturas mais altas pode fazer com que o líquido transborde ou 
forme excesso de vapor.

• Se sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea sofrer queda ou avaria, verifique se há danos antes de usá-la. Se 
alguma peça tiver sido danificada ou em caso de dúvida — NÃO USE. Solicite a inspeção da sua 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea no Centro de Atendimento Royal Prestige®.

Ao usar sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea, as precauções básicas de segurança devem sempre ser 
seguidas para reduzir o risco de incêndio, danos materiais e ferimentos. Essas precauções incluem:

PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES



CUIDADO: Deixe esfriar completamente antes de limpar.

• É importante limpar cuidadosamente a sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea após cada utilização. Deixe 
esfriar completamente antes de lavar. Use água morna com detergente neutro e uma esponja ou pano 
de prato.

• Este produto pode ser lavado em lava-louças, mas recomendamos a limpeza manual para preservar 
sua beleza.

• Este utensílio pode descolorir ou manchar se não for devidamente limpo após e antes de usá-lo. Para 
evitar manchas de água no acabamento espelhado da superfície, certifique-se de secar a chaleira 
completamente após a limpeza. É recomendado secar manualmente após cada lavagem.

• Para garantir que a válvula do apito continue funcionando corretamente, toda vez que você lavar sua 
Royal Prestige® ExperTea, coloque a tampa sob a torneira e deixe a água morna correr pela válvula/
pino aberto.

• Evite raspar o utensílio ou usar esponjas de metal, pós abrasivos ou esponjas de aço, pois isso pode 
arranhar as superfícies de aço inoxidável. Pode ser usada uma esponja de dupla face. A face áspera 
pode ser usada na parte interior do produto, mas use somente a face macia na parte exterior.

• Sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea possui uma alça rotatória parafusada que permite que o utensílio tenha 
um interior liso, sem protuberâncias ou marcas de solda. Se a alça estiver danificada, não use a 
chaleira e entre em contato com o Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente no número na contracapa para 
uma substituição.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS/PERGUNTAS FREQUENTES 
MANCHAS DE ÁGUA
Manchas de água (descamação) podem ocorrer devido às condições da água em sua área. Para re-
movê-las, use o RoyalShineTM (o exclusivo limpador de aço inoxidável não abrasivo da
Royal Prestige®) no utensílio seco e esfregue em movimentos circulares com um papel toalha. Assim que 
a mancha for removida, lave a chaleira com água morna e sabão e seque-a imediatamente. 

Manchas coloridas na superfície
Ao usar sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea diariamente, manchas coloridas nas cores amarela, bronze, azul 
ou arco-íris podem aparecer na superfície de aço inoxidável. Essas manchas coloridas são inofensivas e 
não afetam o desempenho do utensílio. Alterações de cor não estão cobertas pela garantia.

Arranhões na superfície
O aço inoxidável pode arranhar se for manuseado incorretamente. Arranhões não afetam o desempen-
ho da chaleira, portanto, não são considerados defeitos de fabricação ou do material. Arranhões na 
parte interna e/ou externa do produto não estão cobertos pela garantia. 

LIMPEZA E CUIDADOS
MODO DE USAR

1. Antes de usar pela primeira vez, lave sua Royal Prestige® ExperTea com água 
morna, detergente e vinagre. Enxágue completamente. Retire a tampa e encha 
a chaleira com a quantidade de água desejada. Não ultrapasse a capacidade 
máxima de nível de água no indicador lateral. O enchimento excessivo pode 
fazer com que a água fervente saia pelo bico da chaleira.

2. Coloque a tampa de volta, feche o bico da chaleira e verifique se o pino do 
apito está na posição aberta/levantado girando-o no sentido anti-horário. 
Deixar de abrir o pino impedirá que ele apite.

3. Para um melhor desempenho de aquecimento, utilize uma fonte de calor 
compatível com o tamanho do fundo da chaleira. Ao utilizar fogões a gás, 
não deixe que as chamas toquem nas laterais da chaleira, pois podem 
danificar a superfície e a alça. Aqueça a água aquecer por alguns minutos. 
O apito irá notificá-lo quando a água estiver fervendo.

5. O Royal Prestige® ExperTea possuiu uma alça giratória, permitindo que você 
escolha entre as posições superior ou lateral para o melhor manuseio da chaleira.

4. Desligue a fonte de calor e retire a chaleira. A água está pronta para uso. 
Você pode usar o infusor de chá para colocar o chá de folhas soltas, frutas 
ou sachês de chá.

6. Para servir, basta abrir a tampa do bico e despejar o líquido. Como medida 
de segurança, afaste-se da direção do bico ao ferver a água ou ao abri-lo.

Não é seguro o uso desse produto em fornos, grelhas, churrasqueiras ou fornos de 
micro-ondas. Nunca deixe o produto em funcionamento sem supervisão.

 NÃO AQUEÇA A JARRA VAZIA.


